
O.I.H.
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 10
ANSWERED ON 03.02.2025


HOUSING ALLOTMENT IN SMART CITIES OF CHHATTISGARH


*10. SMT. PHULO DEVI NETAM:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Smart Cities selected in the country and the details thereof State-wise including the State of Chhattisgarh;

(b) the number of homeless families and the families living in slums in Smart Cities of Chhattisgarh; and

(c) the number of families who have been allotted houses in these cities along with the number of those who are yet to be allotted such houses?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI MANOHAR LAL)


(a) to (c): The Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF PARTS (a) to (c) OF THE RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 10 FOR ANSWER ON 03.02.2025 REGARDING HOUSING
ALLOTMENT IN SMART CITIES OF CHHATTISGARH

(a)   100 cities have been selected under Smart Cities Mission (SCM) after 2 stages of challenge

process. In the first stage, State/UT Governments shortlisted potential smart cities within the State. Cities emerging successful in first stage, were then recommended by the State/ UT Governments to Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs (MoHUA) for the second stage of National competitions. Under SCM, 3 cities, viz., Atal Nagar, Bilaspur, and Raipur have been selected from the State of Chhattisgarh. Raipur was selected in Round-1 (fast track cities), while Bilaspur and Atal Nagar were selected in Round-3 of selection process. The details of the selected cities, state-wise including the state of Chhatisgarh, are given at Annexure-I.


(b) As per Census 2011, number of homeless families in Bilaspur and Raipur (including Atal

Nagar) are 412 and 632 respectively. Further, number of families living in slums in Bilaspur and Raipur (including Atal Nagar) are 26,552 and 86,003 respectively.


(c) ‘Land’ and ‘Colonisation’ being State subjects, the schemes related to housing including those for homeless and slums dwellers are implemented by the States/ Union Territories. MoHUA supplements the efforts the States/ UTs by providing central financial assistance under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana - Urban (PMAY-U) since June 25, 2015 to provide pucca house in urban areas across the country. Based on the project proposals submitted by State Government of Chhattisgarh for Bilaspur and Raipur (including Atal Nagar), the number of houses sanctioned, grounded and completed/ delivered to the eligible beneficiaries including homeless and slums dwellers under PMAY-U is at Annexure-II. Additionally, the Government also supported Shelter for Urban Homeless (SUH) under Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana-National Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NULM) to ensure availability and access of the urban homeless population to permanent shelters including the basic infrastructure facilities like water supply, sanitation, safety and security.


*****


Annexure-I

Reply to part (a) of Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. 10 (10th Position) for answer on 03.02.2025 regarding Housing Allotment in Smart Cities of Chhattisgarh

List of 100 smart cities selected under SCM state-wise, including the State of Chhattisgarh State/UT City State/UT City

Andaman Nicobar
Islands Port Blair Karnataka Mangaluru

Andhra Pradesh Amaravati Karnataka Shivamogga
Andhra Pradesh Kakinada Karnataka Tumakuru
Andhra Pradesh Tirupati Kerala Kochi
Andhra Pradesh Visakhapatnam Kerala Thiruvananthapuram

Arunachal Pradesh Itanagar Lakshadweep Kavaratti
Arunachal Pradesh Pasighat Madhya Pradesh Bhopal

Assam Guwahati Madhya Pradesh Gwalior
Bihar Bhagalpur Madhya Pradesh Indore
Bihar Biharsharif Madhya Pradesh Jabalpur
Bihar Muzaffarpur Madhya Pradesh Sagar
Bihar Patna Madhya Pradesh Satna

Chandigarh Chandigarh Madhya Pradesh Ujjain Chhattisgarh Atal Nagar Maharashtra Aurangabad Chhattisgarh Bilaspur Maharashtra Kalyan-Dombivali Chhattisgarh Raipur Maharashtra Nagpur

Dadra and Nagar Haveli Silvassa Maharashtra Nashik Daman and Diu Diu Maharashtra Pimpri-Chinchwad

Delhi NDMC Maharashtra Pune
Goa Panaji Maharashtra Solapur

Gujarat Ahmedabad Maharashtra Thane Gujarat Dahod Manipur Imphal
Gujarat Gandhinagar Meghalaya Shillong Gujarat Rajkot Mizoram Aizawl
Gujarat Surat Nagaland Kohima
Gujarat Vadodara Odisha Bhubaneswar Haryana Faridabad Odisha Rourkela Haryana Karnal Puducherry Puducherry

Himachal Pradesh Dharamshala Punjab Amritsar Himachal Pradesh Shimla Punjab Jalandhar

Jammu and Kashmir Jammu Punjab Ludhiana Jammu and Kashmir Srinagar Rajasthan Ajmer


State/UT City State/UT City
Jharkhand Ranchi Rajasthan Jaipur
Karnataka Belagavi Rajasthan Kota
Karnataka Bengaluru Rajasthan Udaipur Karnataka Davanagere Sikkim Gangtok Karnataka Hubballi-Dharwad Sikkim Namchi

Tamil Nadu Chennai Tripura Agartala
Tamil Nadu Coimbatore Uttar Pradesh Agra Tamil Nadu Erode Uttar Pradesh Aligarh Tamil Nadu Madurai Uttar Pradesh Bareilly Tamil Nadu Salem Uttar Pradesh Jhansi
Tamil Nadu Thanjavur Uttar Pradesh Kanpur
Tamil Nadu Thoothukudi Uttar Pradesh Lucknow Tamil Nadu Tiruchirappalli Uttar Pradesh Moradabad Tamil Nadu Tirunelveli Uttar Pradesh Prayagraj Tamil Nadu Tiruppur Uttar Pradesh Saharanpur Tamil Nadu Vellore Uttar Pradesh Varanasi Telangana Greater Warangal Uttarakhand Dehradun Telangana Karimnagar West Bengal New Town Kolkata


Annexure -II

Reply to part (c) of Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. 10 (10th Position) for answer on 03.02.2025 regarding Housing Allotment in Smart Cities of Chhattisgarh


Details of the houses sanctioned, grounded and completed/ delivered to the eligible beneficiaries including homeless and slums dwellers in Bilaspur and Raipur (including Atal Nagar) under PMAY-U

S.
No.

Name of City Physical progress under PMAY-U
Houses

sanctioned
Houses

grounded
Houses completed/

delivered
1. Bilaspur 16,090 13,076 11,309
2. Raipur (including

Atal Nagar)
45,649 45,093 41,591

